# 506171357 07/24/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6218094

		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
ATURE OF CONVE	CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY		·		
		Name	Execution Date	
PAUL KESSLER RO	SENBERG		02/16/2016	
GEORGE PANOTOF	OULOS		02/16/2016	
KENT DEVENPORT			02/25/2016	
DARRELL R. CHILD	ERS		02/23/2016	
DANIEL D. KURTZ			02/23/2016	
CECIL D. HASTINGS	3 JR		02/23/2016	
Name:		US CONEC, LTD.		
RECEIVING PARTY				
Street Address:	1138 2	1138 25TH ST. SE		
City:	HICKO	HICKORY		
State/Country:	NORTH	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	28603	28603		
Name:	HEWL	HEWLETT PACKARD ENTERPRISE DEVELOPMENT LP		
Street Address:	11445	11445 COMPAQ CENTER DRIVE WEST		
City:	HOUS	HOUSTON		
State/Country:	TEXAS	3		
Postal Code:	77070			

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.				
Phone:	407 302 9970			
Email:	michael@leetzow.com			
Correspondent Name:	MICHAEL L. LEETZOW			
Address Line 1:	170 BELLA VISTA TER UNIT D			
Address Line 4:	NOKOMIS, FLORIDA 34275			

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	USCO-136
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL L. LEETZOW
SIGNATURE:	/Michael L. Leetzow/
DATE SIGNED:	07/24/2020
Total Attachments: 7 source=AssignmentUSCO136#page1.tit source=AssignmentUSCO136#page2.tit source=AssignmentUSCO136#page3.tit source=AssignmentUSCO136#page4.tit source=AssignmentUSCO136#page5.tit source=AssignmentUSCO136#page6.tit source=AssignmentUSCO136#page7.tit	

Hewlett Packard Enterprise 3404 E. Harmony Road Mail Stop 79 Fort Collins, Colorado 80528 PATENT APPLICATION

90068294

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

RECORD ID: \_

I/We, the undersigned (each), for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in furtherance of my/our obligations to Hewlett Packard Enterprise Development LP, a Texas Limited Partnership having its principal place of business in Houston, Texas, (hareinafter HPED), and to its subsidiaries and effiliates, agree to assign and transfer and hereby assign and transfer to HPED, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, including the right of priority, in, to and under an application for Patent entitled:

#### OPTICAL CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY

Filing Date: \_\_\_\_\_ Application No.: \_\_\_\_

and the Invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part (C-I-P's), divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Patent, and any and all other Patent of any countries thereto which may be granted thereon or therefore; and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Patent.

I/we additionally authorize HPED to file applications in my/our name for Patent in any country, to be held and enjoyed by HPED, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me/us had this assignment, and transfer not been made;

AND I/we hereby covenant that I/we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I/we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and I/we further covenant and agree that I/we will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention(s) or improvement(s), said application and said Patent, to HPED, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and I/we agree to communicate to HPED, or to its nominee, all known facts respecting said invention(s) or improvement(s), said application and said Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all tawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisionals, continuations, C-I-P's, relissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generality to do everything possible to aid HPED, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce, for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said invention(s) or improvement(s) in any and all countries provided the expenses which may be incurred by me/us in lending such cooperation and assistance are paid by HPED;

AND l/we hereby authorize and request the official of any country or countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to HPED, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Patent for said invention(s) or improvement(s) which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

I/we further authorize and direct the attorneys of record to insert the filing date and application number of said application for Patent, now identified by the Record ID and title set forth above, as soon as the same shall have been made known to them.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/we hereunto set my/our hand(s) and seal(s):

Rosenberg

Panotopoulos

Last Name

last Name

Ruy	1 Kess	h Koza	gleg.	
materia C				

<u>2-16-16</u> Date

Inventor's Signature

First/Middle Name

Paul Kessler

Inventor's Signature

Dale

George First/Middle Name

Rev 06/15

Page 1 of 2

Hewlett Packard Enterprise 3404 E. Harmony Road Mail Stop 79 Fort Collins, Colorado 80528		RECORD ID:	PATENT APPLICATION 90068294
	ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT		
Inventor's Signature		Date	
Kent	Devenport		
First/Middle Name	Last Name		
Inventor's Signature		Data	
First/Middle Name	Last Name		
Inventor's Signature		Date	
First/Middle Name	Last Name		
Inventor's Signature		Date	
First/Middle Name	Last Name		
Inventor's Signature		Date	
First/Middle Name	Last Name		
Inventor's Signature		Date	
First/Middle Name	Last Name		
Rev 06/15	Page 2 of	12	

Hewlett Packard Enterprise 3404 E. Harmony Road		PATENT APPLICATION
Mail Stop 79		960 <i>7</i> 990 J
Fort Collins, Colorado 80528	RECORD ID:	90068294

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

I/We, the undersigned (each), for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in furtherance of my/our obligations to Hewlett Packard Enterprise Development LP, a Texas Limited Partnership having its principal place of business in Houston, Texas, (hereinafter HPED), and to its subsidiaries and affiliates, agree to assign and transfer and hereby assign and transfer to HPED, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, including the right of priority, in, to and under an application for Patent entitled:

#### OPTICAL CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY

Application No.: Filing Date:

and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part (C-I-P's), divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Patent, and any and all other Patent of any countries thereto which may be granted thereon or therefore; and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Patent.

i/we additionally authorize HPED to file applications in my/our name for Patent in any country, to be held and enjoyed by HPED, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me/us had this assignment, and transfer not been made;

AND I/we hereby covenant that I/we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I/we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and I/we further covenant and agree that I/we will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention(s) or improvement(s), said application and said Patent, to HPED, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and l/we agree to communicate to HPED, or to its nominee, all known facts respecting said invention(s) or improvement(s), said application and said Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisionals, continuations, C-I-P's, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally to do everything possible to aid HPED, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce, for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said invention(s) or improvement(s) in any and all countries provided the expenses which may be incurred by me/us in lending such cooperation and assistance are paid by HPED;

AND I/we hereby authorize and request the official of any country or countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to HPED, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Patent for said invention(s) or improvement(s) which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

I/we further authorize and direct the attorneys of record to insert the filing date and application number of said application for Patent, now identified by the Record ID and title set forth above, as soon as the same shall have been made known to them.

Inventor's Signature			Date
Paul Kessler	Rosenberg		
First/Middle Name	Last Name		
	y hundry		
Inventor's Signature	Constant Constant Constant Constant		Date
George	Panotopoulos		
First/Middle Name	Last Name		
Rev 06/15		Page 1 of 2	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/we hereunto set my/our hand(s) and seal(s):

Hewlett Packard Enterprise 3404 E. Harmony Road			PATENT APPLICATION
Mail Stop 79 Fort Collins, Colorado 80528		RECORD ID:	90068294
	ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT	APPLICATION (con	£.)
•			1
Kust Dugest		2/2.	5/16
Inventor's Signature /		Date /	·
Kent	Devenport		
First/Middle Name	Last Name	****	
Inventor's Signature		Date	
-			
First/Middle Name	Last Name		
- it styles it there	Locate Contenting		
			#V#W##################################
Inventor's Signature		Date	
First/Middle Name	Last Name	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	
Inventor's Signature		Date	
	Last Name		
First/Middle Name	Last manie		
Inventor's Signature		Date	*******
First/Middle Name	Last Name	******	
		(*	****
Inventor's Signature		Date	
	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~		
First/Middle Name	Last Name		
12 court	Page 2 o	f 2	
Rev 06/15			

## ASSIGNMENT

Of Patent Application for:

## Optical Connector Assembly

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made this 23 day of February, 2016, by:

Darrell R. Childers	Daniel D. Kurtz	Cecil D. Hastings, Jr
611 5th Ave. NE	9900 Hutten Ct	2180 St. Marks Church Rd
Hickory NC 28601	Huntersville, NC 28078	Crouse, NC 28033

WHEREAS, the said assignor is the owner of a patent application entitled Optical Connector Assembly, filed in the United States on February \_\_\_\_\_, 2016, and assigned serial no. \_\_\_\_\_\_; and,

WHEREAS, the U.S. Conec, Ltd., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of North Carolina and having its principal place of business at 1138 25th Street SE, Hickory, NC 28603 (hereinafter referred to as the assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents, does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all of assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the above mentioned inventions, application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuationsin-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all of assignor's rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said assignee, for its own use and behoof and the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, the said assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the said assignee, its successors, legal

**USCO-Assignment** 

PAGE 2: ASSIGNMENT: DARRELL R. CHILDERS TO U.S. CONEC, LTD. FOR: OPTICAL CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY

representatives and assigns, that the said assignor will, whenever counsel of the said assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND the said assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to the said assignee, as the assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon to the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

The undersigned hereby grant the power to Michael L. Leetzow (Registration No. 35,932) to insert on this Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

árrell R. Childers 2/23/2014 Date:

Daniel D. Kurtz Date: <u>2/23/16</u>

Date:  $\frac{2/23}{2016}$ 

PAGE 3: ASSIGNMENT: DARRELL R. CHILDERS TO U.S. CONEC, LTD. FOR: OPTICAL CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY

STATE OF North Carolina COUNTY OF Catawba

On this 23 day of February, 2016, personally before me Darrell R. Childers known to me, and known to me to be the persons described in and who signed the foregoing Assignment and being duly sworn, acknowledged that they executed the same.

Seri R. Van Hom Notary Public

(Notary Seal)

My commission expires June 17, 2017

TERI R VAN HORN Notary Public **Burke County** North Carolina My Commission Expires Jun 17, 2017

RECORDED: 02/26/2028